St. Charles Parish, as well as what St. Charles Parish’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.5%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.5%) than the current discount rate:

 1.0% Decrease
(2.5%)

 Current Discount Rate
(3.5%)

 1.0% Increase
(4.5%)

Net OPEB liability $   18,396,193   $   13,845,236  $   10,046,869

66

PARISH OF ST. CHARLES   Exhibit A-14
Hahnville, Louisiana   (Continued)
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
December 31, 2023

73BNOTE 19 – POST-EMPLOYMENT HEALTHCARE AND LIFE INSURANCE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Other Post- Employment Benefits (OPEB) Plan Disclosures (continued)

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates – The following represents the net
OPEB liability of St. Charles Parish, as well as what St. Charles Parish’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated
using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower (4.5%) or 1-percentage-point higher (6.5%) than
the current healthcare trend rates:

 1.0% Decrease
(4.5%)

 Healthcare Cost Rate
(5.5%)

 1.0% Increase
(6.5%)

Net OPEB liability $   9,957,530   $   13,845,236  $   18,479,801

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Parish recognized OPEB expense of $738,830. At December 31, 2023,
the Parish reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following
sources:

 Deferred Outflows of
Resources

Deferred Inflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience  $   810,888 $   (186,050)
Demographic  868,655   (887,833)
Changes in assumptions 311,112 -
Total $   1,990,655 $   (1,073,883)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be
recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Years ending December 31:

2024 $441,409
2025 404,206
2026 318,522
2027 59,400
2028 (61,553)

Thereafter (245,220)

67

PARISH OF ST. CHARLES   Exhibit A-14
Hahnville, Louisiana   (Continued)
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
December 31, 2023

NOTE 19 – POST-EMPLOYMENT HEALTHCARE AND LIFE INSURANCE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Other Post- Employment Benefits (OPEB) Plan Disclosures (continued)

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position Net OPEB Liability

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

1- Balances at 12/31/2022 25,759,253 10,136,374 15,622,879

2- Service Cost 111,849 111,849

3- Interest Cost at 3.50% 883,519 883,519

4- Changes of benefit terms

5-
Difference between expected
and actual experience 44,053 44,053

6- Employer contributions Trust 1,178,511 -1,178,511

7- Net Investment income 607,941 -607,941

8- Changes of assumptions 0

9- Benefit Payments
   a. From Trust 0 0 0
   b. Direct -1,031,702 -1,031,702

10- Administrative expense
   a. From Trust -1,090 1,090
   b. Direct 0

11- Net Changes: 7,719 1,785,362 -1,777,643

12- Balances at 12/31/2023 25,766,972 11,921,736 13,845,236

Changes in Net OPEB Liability for the plan's fiscal year ending 12/31/2023

68

PARISH OF ST. CHARLES   Exhibit A-14
Hahnville, Louisiana   (Continued)
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
December 31, 2023

NOTE 20 – STATE REQUIRED DISCLOSURES

Communications District Wireless E911 Service

Act 1029 of the 1999 state legislative session (the “Act”) amended the revised statues relative to communications
districts. The Act authorizes the levy of an emergency telephone service charge on certain wireless communication
systems to cover the costs associated with implementing the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) ordered
enhancements to emergency 911 systems. Wireless service charges amounting to $611,164 were recorded during
2023. The Parish implemented the second phase of the E911 Wireless Service on May 24, 2011. The Parish has

[…]

in St. Rose.  Under the agreement, the company transfers title of certain new assets to the St. Charles Parish
Industrial Development Board.  Because the project is in the name of a public agency, it is not subject to ad valorem
tax.  However, to insure that each taxing agency receives ad valorem tax revenues, the Parish is requiring IMTT to
remit a PILOT to the St. Charles Parish Finance Department equal to the same amount as it would have under an
Industrial Tax Exemption (ITE) arrangement over the 10-year period.  The Parish’s Finance Department will distribute
the PILOT proceeds according to the percentage of millage levied by each agency.

84

PARISH OF ST. CHARLES Exhibit A-14
Hahnville, Louisiana (Continued)
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
December 31, 2023

NOTE 24 –RESTATEMENT

The 2022 financial statements have been restated to correct an error related to improper revenue recognition of
Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds. The effects of the restatement on the financial statements as of
and for the year ended December 31, 2022 are summarized below:

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Proprietary Funds: Wastewater Utility System
Statement of Net Position

 Current Assets:
  Investments $   5,602,888 $   (4,502,014) $   1,100,874
  Restricted Assets - Investments 9,647,632 4,502,014 14,149,646

Liabilities: Current Liabilities
Unearned Revenue  -   4,502,014   4,502,014

Total Current Liabilities 2,453,010 4,502,014 6,955,024
Total Liabilities 13,719,576 4,502,014 18,221,590

Net Position
Total Net Position 71,497,587 (4,502,014) 66,995,973

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net
Position

Operating Revenues
American rescue plan act 2021 5,157,027 (5,157,027) -

Total Operating Revenues 18,470,263 (5,157,027) 13,313,236
Operating Income (Loss) 4,205,567 (5,157,027) (951,460)
Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
   American rescue plan act 2021 - 5,812,039 5,812,039
Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 337,077 5,812,039 6,149,116
Income (Loss) Before Contributions and Transfers 4,542,644 655,013 5,197,657
Changes in Net Position 4,198,725 655,013 4,853,738
Total Net Position – Beginning 67,298,862 (5,157,027) 62,141,835
Total Net Position – Ending 71,497,587 (4,502,014) 66,995,573

Government-Wide: Business-Type Activities
Statement of Net Position

 Current Assets:
  Investments 16,241,493 (4,502,014) 11,739,479
  Restricted Assets - Investments 14,754,340 4,502,014 19,256,354

Liabilities
Unearned Revenue   - 4,502,014 4,502,014

Total Liabilities 39,458,559 4,502,014 43,960,573

Net Position
Unrestricted 9,967,629 (4,502,014) 5,465,615

  Total Net Position 118,338,958 (4,502,014) 113,836,944

Statement of Activities
Business-type Activities: Wastewater Utility System
Charges for Services 15,015,534 (5,157,027) 9,858,507
Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position:
Business-Type Activities 771,190 (5,157,027) (4,385,837)

Total Business-type Activities 5,019,716 (5,157,027) (137,311)
Total Primary Government 5,019,716 (5,157,027) (137,311)

  General Revenues: ARPA 2021 - 5,812,039 5,812,039
 Total general revenues and transfers 4,416,766 5,812,039 10,228,805

Changes in Net Position 9,436,482 655,013 10,091,495
Total Net Position - Beginning 108,902,476 (5,157,027) 103,745,449
Total Net Position - Ending 118,338,958 (4,502,014) 113,836,944

85

86

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
OTHER THAN MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION
AND ANALYSIS

87

PARISH OF ST. CHARLES Exhibit A-15
Hahnville, Louisiana
Required Supplemental Information
December 31, 2023

SCHEDULES OF CHANGES IN NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Total OPEB Liability
Service cost 48,601$   49,328$   98,737$   108,809$   107,020$   111,849$
Interest 1,190,276   1,153,034   1,174,272   848,630   890,774   883,519